
 

   
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 

 
Date: Wednesday, 24 July 2019 
 
Time:  2.00 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Contact: Kate Morris, Governance Officer   Direct Dial: 0115 8764353 
 
 

   
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  SEXUAL HEALTH AND TEENAGE PREGNANCY  
Report of the Director of Public Health  
 

5 - 18 

4  NOTTINGHAM CITY'S MENTAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
STRATEGY 2019-2023  
Report of the Director of Public Health, Nottingham City Council 
 

19 - 66 

5  DEVELOPMENT OF THE JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
STRATEGY  
 

 

6  CLINICAL SERVICES STRATEGY  
Report of the Programme Director – Nottinghamshire ICS and of the 
Clinical Lead for Nottinghamshire West CCG. 
 

67 - 122 

7  PROPOSED MERGER OF NOTTINGHAM CITY AND 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE CCG  
 

123 - 134 

8  BOARD MEMBER UPDATES  
Updates on issues of relevance to the Health and Wellbeing Board and / 
or delivery of the joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy  
 

 

a   Third Sector  
 

 

b   Healthwatch Nottingham and Nottinghamshire  
 

 

c   NHS Greater Nottingham Clinical Commissioning Partnership  
 

 

d   Nottingham City Council Corporate Director for Children and 
Adults and Director of Adult Social Services  

135 - 138 

Public Document Pack



 
e   Nottingham City Council Director for Public Health  

 
 

9  MINUTES  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 29 May 2019 
 

139 - 148 

10  FORWARD PLAN  
 

149 - 150 

11  ACTION LOG  
 

151 - 154 

12  MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
COMMISSIONING SUB COMMITTEE HELD ON 29 MAY 2019 
(DRAFT)  
For information only 
 

155 - 156 

13  NEW JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT CHAPTERS - AIR 
QUALITY AND SMOKING & TOBACCO CONTROL  
 

157 - 164 

14  QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC  
Opportunity for members of the public to ask questions relating to 
matters within the Health and Wellbeing Board’s remit. 
 
The
[...]
PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 
 
QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC: WHILE IT IS NOT NECESSARY TO DO SO, 
SUBMITTING A QUESTION IN ADVANCE WILL ENABLE THE BOARD TO PROVIDE AS 
FULL A RESPONSE AS POSSIBLE.  QUESTIONS SHOULD BE SUBMITTED TO 
CONSTITUTIONAL.SERVICES@NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK THE ACCEPTANCE OF 
QUESTIONS AT THE MEETING IS AT THE DISCRETION OF THE CHAIR AND ANY 
INAPPROPRIATE QUESTIONS, FOR EXAMPLE THOSE THAT ARE OUTSIDE THE 
REMIT OF THE BOARD OR VEXATIOUS WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED.

mailto:CONSTITUTIONAL.SERVICES@NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  

24th July 2019 

 Report for Action 

Title: 
 

Sexual Health Themed Report 

Lead Board Member(s): 
 

Alison Challenger 

Author and contact details for 
further information: 
 

Uzmah Bhatti, Public Health Insight Manager  

Brief summary: 
 

This report provides the board with an update on the 
Nottingham City Council mandatory duty to provide sexual 
health services. 

 

Recommendation to the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 
 

 Conduct a sexual health commissioning review to ascertain if and where there are 

any gaps between local need and provision.   

 Aim to protect the sexual health budget from further cuts. 

 Health and Wellbeing Board to consider guidance in the House of Commons Health 

and Social Care Committee report on Sexual Health and identify long term 

opportunities around integrating commissioning of services mentioned in Figure 9.  

 Support the RSE agenda mandatory roll-out and continue to work together to 

overcome challenges and resistance by addressing local people’s concerns.  

 Support recommendations from the Teenage pregnancy JSNA chapter upon 

completion later this year. 

 

 

Contribution to Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy: 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy aims and 
outcomes 

Summary of contribution to the Strategy 

Aim: To increase healthy life expectancy in 
Nottingham and make us one of the 
healthiest big cities 

 
Reducing the prevalence of poor sexual 
health outcomes and improving the sexual 
health in the city’s population is vital to 
achieve the Health and Wellbeing Board’s 
ambition to improve healthy life expectancy 
and reduce health inequalities. 
 
Sexual health promotion and education 
empowers children, adults and vulnerable 
people with the knowledge and skills to have 
safe relationships and protect themselves 
from harm, exploitation and unwanted 
pregnancy. 
 
Open access to a choice of contraception 

Aim: To reduce inequalities in health by 
targeting the neighbourhoods with the lowest 
levels of healthy life expectancy 

Outcome 1: Children and adults in 
Nottingham adopt and maintain healthy 
lifestyles 

Outcome 2: Children and adults in 
Nottingham will have positive mental 
wellbeing and those with long-term mental 
health problems will have good physical 
health 

Outcome 3: There will be a healthy culture in 
Nottingham in which citizens are supported 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

https://www.parliament.uk/business/committees/committees-a-z/commons-select/health-and-social-care-committee/inquiries/parliament-2017/sexual-health-inquiry-17-19/
https://www.parliament.uk/business/committees/committees-a-z/commons-select/health-and-social-care-committee/inquiries/parliament-2017/sexual-health-inquiry-17-19/


 

 

and 
[...]
g review to ascertain if and where there are 

any gaps between local need and provision.   

 Aim to protect the sexual health budget from further cuts. 

 Health and Wellbeing Board to consider guidance in the House of Commons Health 

and Social Care Committee report on Sexual Health and identify long term 

opportunities around integrating commissioning of services mentioned in Figure 9.  

 Support the RSE agenda mandatory roll-out and continue to work together to 

overcome challenges and resistance by addressing local people’s concerns.  

Page 17

https://www.parliament.uk/business/committees/committees-a-z/commons-select/health-and-social-care-committee/inquiries/parliament-2017/sexual-health-inquiry-17-19/
https://www.parliament.uk/business/committees/committees-a-z/commons-select/health-and-social-care-committee/inquiries/parliament-2017/sexual-health-inquiry-17-19/


12 
 

 Support recommendations from the Teenage pregnancy JSNA chapter upon 

completion later this year. 

 

 

Contacts 

Helene Denness, Consultant in Public Health, Nottingham City Council  

Uzmah Bhatti, Public Health Insight Manager, Nottingham City Council 

Catherine Kirk, RSE Consultant, Nottingham City Council 

Marie Cann-Livingstone, Teenage Pregnancy Lead, Nottingham City Council 

Page 18



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  

24 JULY 2019 

 Report for Resolution/ Report for Information 

Title: 
 

Nottingham City's Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
2019-2023 

Lead Board Member(s): 
 

Alison Challenger, Director of Public Health, Nottingham 
City Council 

Author and contact details for 
further information: 
 

Jane Bethea, Consultant in Public Health, Nottingham City 
Council 
Caroline Keenan, Insight Specialist – Public Health, 
Nottingham City Council 

Brief summary: 
 

Nottingham City’s Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
has been refreshed.  The Health and Wellbeing Board is 
asked to endorse this refreshed strategy.  As a means of 
demonstrating its commitment t
[...]
 strategy provides a 
framework for the future model of clinical and community 
health and wellbeing services across Nottingham and 
Nottinghamshire and will drive the work to develop 
services in terms of what will be delivered where.  
 
A draft of the strategy has been developed and is provided 
with this paper. A presentation summarising the strategy 
will be provided. 
 

 

Recommendation to the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 
 

a) Review the content of the strategy and receive the summary presentation and provide 
feedback on the strategy and its likely impact  

 
 
 

 

Contribution to Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy: 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy aims and 
outcomes 

Summary of contribution to the Strategy 

Aim: To increase healthy life expectancy in 
Nottingham and make us one of the 
healthiest big cities 

The Clinical and Community Services 
Strategy aims to contribute to increasing 
healthy life expectancy and reducing health 
inequalities by establishing a new model of 
care for healthcare services that focuses on 
prevention and early intervention. 
 
The strategy has a clear focus on people and 
places rather than services and 
organisations. It will drive service reviews 
that aim to design care around people and 
communities. 
 
One of the key principles underpinning the 

Aim: To reduce inequalities in health by 
targeting the neighbourhoods with the lowest 
levels of healthy life expectancy 

Outcome 1: Children and adults in 
Nottingham adopt and maintain healthy 
lifestyles 

Outcome 2: Children and adults in 
Nottingham will have positive mental 
wellbeing and those with long-term mental 
health problems will have good physical 
health 

Page 67

Agenda Item 6



Outcome 3: There will be a healthy culture in 
Nottingham in which citizens are supported 
and empowered to live healthy lives and 
manage ill health well 

strategy is that mental health and wellbeing 
will be considered alongside physical health 
and wellbeing. 
 
 Outcome 4: Nottingham’s environment will 

be sustainable – supporting and enabling its 
citizens to have good health and wellbeing 

 

 

How mental health and wellbeing is being championed in line with the Board’s 
aspiration to give equal value to mental and physical health 

The strategy sets out a number of clinical design principles that will underpin the service 
reviews that it drives. One of these is that mental health and well-being will be considered 
alongside physical health and wellbeing. 
 
 

 

Background papers: 
Documents which disclose 
important facts or matters on which 
the decision has been based and 
have been relied on to a material 
extent in preparing the decision.  
This does not include any 
published works e.g. previous 
Board reports or any exempt 
documents. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 68



   
 
   
     
 
   

 

 

 Clinical and Community Services Strategy 
 

Briefing Paper 
 

Purpose and background 
 
This paper summarises the work of the Clinical and Community Services Strategy. 
The strategy provides a framework for the future model of clinical and community 
health and wellbeing services across Nottingham and Nottinghamshire and will drive 
the work to develop services in terms of what will be delivered where.  
 
The Clinical and Community Services Strategy has been developed based on robust 
evidence and citizen engagement. The ongoing work to review services in line with 
the model set out in the strategy has citizen involvement embedded within its 
approach. 
 
A draft of the strategy has been developed and is provided with this paper. 
 
Case for change 
 
The Clinical and Community Services Strategy has been developed in response to a 
number of challenges facing the health and care system in Nottingham and 
Nottinghamshire. These challenges form our case for change.  
 
Improving health and wellbeing 
Depending on where you live, overall life expectancy and healthy life expecta
[...]
ntial: a plan for improving social mobility through education. Ambition 1 in 
the plan is to close the word gap in the early years. 
  
The Government has committed £8.5m to spread best practice on improving early 
language outcomes. A new programme of peer challenge and support for local 
authorities is central to this offer.  
  
The peer team visit the Council for four days. During this time the challenge team will 
talk to a cross-section of senior officers and frontline staff, elected members, partners 
and observe early years practice. The team will feed back their observations and 
recommendations/findings from all the elements of the peer review at the end of the site 

Page 136

http://www.adoptioneastmidlands.org.uk/


 

3 

visit and a report will be produced. This will highlight the strengths of the Council and 
areas they might need to consider along with some recommendations. 
  
Further information can be found on the LGA website https://www.local.gov.uk/early-
years-social-mobility-peer-review-programme 
   
Nottingham City’s Peer Challenge has been scheduled for 15-18 October 2019 
 

 
Alison Michalska  

Corporate Director for Children and Adults  
(July 2019) 

Page 137

https://www.local.gov.uk/early-years-social-mobility-peer-review-programme
https://www.local.gov.uk/early-years-social-mobility-peer-review-programme


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 29 May 2019 from 2.03 pm - 
4.09 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Eunice Campbell-Clark (Chair) 
Hugh Porter (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard 
Andrea Brown 
Alison Challenger 
Alison Michalska 
Catherine Underwood 
Councillor Sam Webster 
Councillor Adele Williams 
Tim Guyler 
 

Councillor Leslie Ayoola 
Dr Marcus Bicknell 
Sarah Collis 
Samantha Travis 
Hazel Johnson 
Jane Todd 
Alison Wynne
[...]
vailable 
in Nottingham City 
 

 Support exploration of a new, systems 
approach to eating and moving for good 
health in Nottingham City; and 
 

 Sign-up to the Physical Activity and 
Nutrition Declaration, which has previously 
been endorsed by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board.  

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 154



 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD COMMISSIONING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 29 May 2019 from 4.09 pm - 
4.37 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Andrea Brown 
Councillor Eunice Campbell-Clark 
Hugh Porter 
Christine Oliver 
 

Katy Ball 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Clare Gilbert - Commissioning Lead for Adults 
Bobby Lowen  - Commissioning Lead 
Kate Morris - Governance Officer 
 
1  MEMBERSHIP UPDATE 

 
RESOLVED to note the following membership changes 
 

 Councillor Eunice Campbell-Clark, Portfolio Holder for Health, HR and 
Equalities replaces Councillor Sam Webster. 

  
Andrea Brown, Associate Director of Joint Commissioning and Planning, 
replaces Michelle Tilling.  

 
2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Katy Ball – Christine Oliver attending as Substitute  
 
3  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None 
 
4  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting on 27 Mar 2019 were confirmed as a true record and 
were signed by the Chair. 
 
5  NOTTINGHAM CITY BETTER CARE FUND GOVERNANCE 

ARRANGEMENTS 2019/20 
 

Clare Gilbert, Commissioning Lead for Adults, introduced the report on the 
Nottingham City Better Care Fund Governance Arrangements 2019/20. She informed 
the Sub-Committee that the governance document was signed off at the Better Care 
Fund Delivery Group on March 2019. The document outlines the following: 
 

Page 155

Agenda Item 12



Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub Committee - 29.05.19 

2 

 Confirmation of internal and joint BCF governance arrangements 

 BCF Delivery group meeting frequency, at
[...]
h and Teenage Pregnancy
	Sexual Health Report

	4 Nottingham City's Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2019-2023
	Enc. 1 for Nottingham City's Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2019-2023
	Enc. 2 for Nottingham City's Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2019-2023

	6 Clinical Services Strategy
	Clinical and Community Services Strategy summary report July 2019 FINAL
	20190604_Clinical_Strategy_V2.0

	7 Proposed Merger of Nottingham City and Nottinghamshire CCG
	J13463 - Response to Consultation Feedback [8]_v2

	8d Nottingham City Council Corporate Director for Children and Adults and Director of Adult Social Services
	9 Minutes
	10 Forward Plan
	11 Action Log
	12 Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub Committee held on 29 May 2019 (Draft)
	13 New Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Chapters - Air Quality and Smoking & Tobacco Control
	Smoking and Tobacco Control




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 24 July 2019 from 2.07 pm - 
4.45 pm 
 
Membership  
Voting Members 
Present 
Councillor Eunice Campbell-Clark (Chair) 
Dr Hugh Porter (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard 
Dr Marcus Bicknell 
Andrea Brown 
Sarah Collis 
Alison Michalska 
Councillor Adele Williams 
 
Paula Child  (Substitute for Catherine 
Underwood) 
 
Non-Voting Members 
Present 
Lyn Bacon 
Leslie McDonald 
 
Jules Sebalin (Substitute for Jane Todd) 
  
 

 
Absent 
Councillor Leslie Ayoola 
Alison Challenger 
Samantha Travis 
Catherine Underwood 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Absent 
Tim Brown 
Ian Curryer 
Matthew Healey 
Gill Moy 
Craig Parkin 
Hazel Johnson 
Jane Todd 
Andy Winter 
Alison Wynn 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Uzmah Bhatti - Public Health Insight Manager 
Helene Denness - Consultant in Public Health 
Catherine Kirk - SRE Consultant 
Richard Taylor - Environmental Health Officer 
Ruth Taylor - NHS Consultant in Sexual Health 
 
17  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Ian Curryer    - Chief Executive Officer 
Hazel Johnson  - Nottinghamshire Healthcare Trust.  
Jane Todd   - Nottingham CVS – Substitute sent 
Catherine Underwood - Director of Adult Social Services (Substitute sent) 
Alison Wynne  - Nottingham University Hospital Trust (Substitute sent) 
 
Marie Cann-Livingstone - Teenage Pregnancy Specialist 



Health and Wellbeing Board - 24.07.19 

2 

Tim Guyler (as substitute) - Nottingham University Hospital Trust  
 
18  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
19  SEXUAL HEALTH AND TEENAGE PREGNANCY 

 
Helene Denness, Consultant in Public Health, introduced the topic of Sexual Health 
(including RSE and Teenage Pregnancy) to the Board. She summarised the complex 
commissioning model meaning that local authorities, CCGs and NHS England are 
each responsible for different services within sexual and reproductive health 
landscape. She went on to introduce Uzmah Bhatti, Public Health Insight Manager 
who presented a number of slides around sexually transmitted infections, highlighting 
the following points:  
 

(a) Some STI rates in Nottingham were higher than comparators.  Whilst 
acknowledging the gravity of this, it was highlighted that Nottingham had 
significantly high testing rates and positivity rates.  There is a suggestion that 
higher testing leads to higher detection rates and the fact that Nottingham had 
high positivity rates meant that the right people were being tested and testing 
resources were being used efficiently;   
 

(b) there has been an increase in rates of Gonorrhoea, with a small but steady 
increase in diagnoses in older age groups. This trend in the diversification of 
age groups is also seen across other STIs;  
 

(c) there has not been a significant reduction in the instances of genital warts 
since 2016, further work is underway to understand this and inform any action. 
 

Catherine Kirk, SRE Consultant presented slides to the committee focusing on 
Relation and Sex Education highlighting the following information:  
 

(d) RSE Day was celebrated in late June this year in Nottingham with an aim to 
increase family and community engagement;  
 

(e) there have been a number of concerns and challenges in recent months and 
Nottingham City Council recognises the concerns raised by some families and 
is leading discussion and supporting schools to enable all young people to 
access age appropriate RSE; 
 

(f) The RSE Charter is currently being refreshed and updated guidance issued in 
light of new legislation being issued recently;  
 

(g) Nottingham City Council recognises that it is important to work with parents 
around their concerns and share best practise with schools to encourage an 
open and frank dialogue between parents, schools and the wider community; 
 

Helene Denness went on to present information around teenage pregnancy.  
 



Health and Wellbeing Board - 24.07.19 

3 

(a) To date the work to reduce teenage pregnancy rates has been effective and 
the rate of teenage pregnancy has been reduced by almost 65% in 
Nottingham since the baseline year of 1998. 
 

(b) However, teenage pregnancy rates in Nottingham are still higher than the 
national average, higher than our statistical neighbours and there are still 
wards within Nottingham where the rate is significantly higher than the 
Nottingham average.  
 

(c) Since 2012 there has not been a statistically significant reduction in the 
Nottingham teenage pregnancy rate. 
 

(d) Nationally and locally, 80% of teenage conceptions are to 16 and 17 year olds 
with the remaining 20% to under-16 year olds.  

 
Ruth Taylor, NHS Consultant in Sexual Health gave the Board an overview of some 
cases seen in the City Centre Clinic on a daily basis and the day-to-day work her 
colleagues performed. She emphasises the range of ages of patients as well as the 
range of issues they presented with.  
  
Following questions and comments the following information was highlighted: 
 

(h) Although there is no specific mention of work with BAME communities, a 
Health Equity Audit with a specific focus on access by BME service users is 
being conducted.  The results of this audit will be shared with Board members 
when they are available.  
 

(i) Demographics of patients accessing clinics are recorded but rely on self-
identification of patients and not all patients wish to declare their ethnicity, 
therefore, there are a high number of incomplete records in terms of ethnicity.   
 

(j) There are a number of services available where there are multi-language 
clinicians, most notably at the Mary Potter Centre.  If committee members are 
aware of links that can be made into BAME and emerging communities they 
are asked to make officers aware so that further connections into the 
community can be made; 
 

(k) There were a number of well publicised protests around RSE in schools 
recently. Head Teachers, the Leader of the Council, and the Deputy Leader of 
the Council met with religious and non-religious groups, to discuss concerns. 
Parents had access to the teaching materials and the community was 
reassured. In addition to this Councillors have signed up to the RSE charter;  
 

(l) Commissioning pathways need to be improved to ensure that services are not 
duplicated and that no one falls into gaps between services.  Once the PCN’s 
and the ICP is in place, it is envisaged that better collaboration will be 
facilitated and will lead to more efficient commissioning of sexual health 
services;  
 



Health and Wellbeing Board - 24.07.19 

4 

(m)A targeted focus on digital education should be considered  for 12-25yr olds as 
an effective way of further progressing access to information and education 
around sexual health;  
 

RESOLVED to:  
 

(1) Conduct a sexual health commissioning review to ascertain if and where 
there are any gaps 
 

(2) Aim to protect the sexual health budget from further cuts.  
 

(3) To consider guidance  in the House of Commons Health and Social Care 
Committee report on Sexual Health and identity long term opportunities   
around integrating commissioning of services 
 

(4) Support the RSE agenda mandatory roll-out and continue to work 
together to overcome challenges and resistance by addressing local 
people’s concerns 
 

(5) Support recommendations from the Teenage Pregnancy JSNA upon 
completion later this year. 

 
20  NOTTINGHAM CITY'S MENTAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 

2019-2023 
 

Helene Denness, Consultant in Public Health, introduced the report on Nottingham 
City’s Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy for 2019-2023 to the Board. She advised 
the Board that the strategy had been refreshed and builds on the work done by the 
previous strategy. Following brief discussion and questions, the following points were 
raised: 
 

(a) There are many strategies being refreshed and rewritten at the current time 
and it is important that they give consistent messages to staff and to patients. 
This particular strategy links into and aligns with the ICS and Mental Health 
Strategy; 
 

(b) The message of the Strategy is easy and simple early access, aims to reduce 
stigma and correct and timely support in crisis;  
 

(c) Concerns were raised that the funding for the Time to Change  programme 
ends at the end of August 2019, those champions currently in place are 
working hard to continue to offer the programme after this time but there will 
be no dedicated support for the programme and that there is a significant risk 
that the programme will not be able to run as it currently stands; 
 

(d) There are no measurable targets within the report, no way of presenting the 
progress from the old strategy or project the success of the new strategy. The 
Board felt that this could be added to the Strategy to make it more measurable 
throughout its life to ensure efficiency; 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board - 24.07.19 

5 

(e) There is emphasis on an element of delivery by the voluntary and community 
sector within the strategy, and the issue of funding and support was raise. The 
organisations are all run independently and there is no one overarching 
organisation that coordinates them;  
 

RESOLVED to: 
 

(1) Endorse Nottingham City’s Mental Health Strategy 2019 – 2023 
 

(2) Agree to commence the process of signing up to the prevention 
concordat for better mental health through the Mental Health and 
Wellbeing Steering Group, which will coproduce an action plan.  

 
21  DEVELOPMENT OF THE JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 

 
Uzmah Bhatti, Public Health Insight Manager informed the Board that work on the 
new Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy would be starting very soon. She asked for 
feedback from members on the current strategy. 
 
The main point made by members was that it would be important to learn from the 
current strategy and thoroughly evaluate it. It was suggested that a refresh should 
focus more on how the HWB Board responds holistically to a multitude of asks 
across other plans through collective responsibility for services 
 
RESOLVED for all members to feedback on the current strategy, and 
reflections on what to do for the next strategy via email to 
kate.morris2@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  
 
22  CLINICAL SERVICES STRATEGY 

 
Duncan Hanslow, Programme Director, Integrated Care System introduced the report 
summarising the work of the Clinical and Community Services Strategy which gives a 
framework for the future model of clinical and community health and wellbeing 
services across Nottingham and Nottinghamshire. This review will drive the work to 
develop services in terms of what will be delivered and where. The main points of the 
appended presentation highlighted were: 
 

(a) The Clinical service strategy aims for the integration of care systems, looking 
at the whole provision, ensuring that scale and sizing is correct for the 
community it serves. This allows the services to be sustainable of services in a 
challenging funding landscape; 
 

(b) The strategy will form a place based model of care, define standardisation and 
autonomy across different levels of care, enable and embed personalised 
care, prevention and early intervention and ensure that the ICS is responsive 
to changes that may emerge in the future; 
 

(c) There are 6 main principles to the clinical model 

 Care provided close to home will be effective and appropriate whilst 
promoting equality of access 

mailto:kate.morris2@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


Health and Wellbeing Board - 24.07.19 

6 

 Prevention and Early intervention will work to maximise the health of 
the population making “every contact count” 

 Mental health and wellbeing will be considered alongside physical 
health and wellbeing 

 High levels of engagement  and collaboration both within the ICS and 
with neighbouring ICS’s 

 Models of care will be based on evidence and best practice, ensure 
pathways are aligned and will avoid unnecessary duplication 

 Designed in partnership with local people and operate across the 
complete health care system delivering consistent outcomes for 
patients.  
 

(d) A number of service reviews are taking place the ones currently prioritised are: 

 Cardio Vascular Disease – Stroke 

 Respiratory – COPD and asthma 

 Frailty 

 Children and young people 

 Colorectal services 

 Maternity and Neonates; 
 
Member of the Board asked a number of questions and the raised a variety of issues. 
The following was highlighted: 
 

(e) Within the published report, and the presentation there is no reference to the 
voluntary sector, however assurances were given that discussions were 
ongoing with a number of different organisations, relating to the service 
reviews and the strategy as a whole; 
 

(f) The point around communication with the voluntary and community sector was 
made, that as there is no overarching organisation to disseminate information 
to the different groups, careful consideration must be given to communicating 
with individual groups; 

 
RESOLVED to note the strategy and provide feedback on the strategy and its 
likely impact  
 
23  PROPOSED MERGER OF NOTTINGHAM CITY AND NOTTINGHAMSHIRE 

CCG 
 

Dr Hugh Porter, Clinical Chair NHS Nottingham City CCG , gave a verbal update to 
the Board on the proposed merger of Nottingham City and Nottinghamshire Clinical 
Commissioning Groups.  
 
He highlighted the following points: 
 

(a) Historically there has been close working across the 6 CCG’s within 
Nottingham and Nottinghamshire. In the last 12 months, plans have been 
developed to merge them into one coherent Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 

(b) This large group would be responsible for strategic commissioning rather than 
the pathway commissioning; 



Health and Wellbeing Board - 24.07.19 

7 

 
(c) Public consultation has taken place and 68% of responders were in favour of 

the merger. 60% of partner organisations who responded were also in favour 
of the merger; 
 

(d) There are a number of financial efficiencies to be made as a result of the 
merger; 

 
Following questions and comments from the Board further information was 
highlighted: 
 

(e) Concerns were raised about the size of the proposed new group and a loss of 
local/city based focus. This would be mitigated against by the creation of a 
City ICP who would be responsible for the pathway commissioning for the 
City; 
 

(f) The next step will be to apply to NHS England for approval of the merger. 
Time scales suggest the merger would occur in April  2020 if the application to 
NHS England was successful; 
 

(g) Concerns were raised about the recent history of restructure, and the potential 
for further workforce drain and impact on frontline staff. It was acknowledged 
that the recent restructures and the potential merger has been difficult on staff, 
however work to align staff prior to the merger is already underway to mitigate 
further change later in the process;  
 

RESOLVED to note the update on the proposed Merger of Nottingham City and 
Nottinghamshire CCG’s  
 
24  BOARD MEMBER UPDATES 

 
a   THIRD SECTOR 

 
Jules Sebelin advised the Board that a review of provider networks was taking place 
to ensure that the right communications were reaching the relevant organisations. 
 
b   HEALTHWATCH NOTTINGHAM AND NOTTINGHAMSHIRE 

 
Sarah Collis informed the Board that upcoming key priorities are mental health for 
young people. This will include the development of a Healthwatch Board for Young 
People. 
 
There is ongoing recruitment to ensure that the Healthwatch Board is representative 
of the community. Applications are particularly welcome from BAME and emerging 
community applicants. 
  
 
c   NHS GREATER NOTTINGHAM CLINICAL COMMISSIONING 

PARTNERSHIP  
 

None 



Health and Wellbeing Board - 24.07.19 

8 

 
d   NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL CORPORATE DIRECTOR FOR CHILDREN 

AND ADULTS AND DIRECTOR OF ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES  
 

Alison Michalska advised the Board that following a recent inspection 97.5% of 
schools within the Nottingham Schools Trust are rated as good.  
 
She also informed the Board that following the announcement of her retirement at the 
end of 2019 her replacement as Corporate Director for People will be Catherine 
Underwood. A full and thorough hand over period is already underway.  
 
e   NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL DIRECTOR FOR PUBLIC HEALTH 

 
None  
 
25  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 May 2019 were confirmed as a correct record 
and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
26  FORWARD PLAN 

 
There was discussion around the themed topics coming over the next 6 month with 
some amendments and updates made to the Plan. 
  
RESOLVED to note the forward plan.  
 
27  ACTION LOG 

 
The Chair remained partners of the importance of feedback on actions taken 
between meetings.  
 
28  MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD COMMISSIONING 

SUB COMMITTEE HELD ON 29 MAY 2019 (DRAFT) 
 

RESOLVED to note the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
Commissioning Sub Committee held on 29 May 2019 
 
29  NEW JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT CHAPTERS - AIR 

QUALITY AND SMOKING & TOBACCO CONTROL 
 

RESOLVED to note the new Joint Strategic Need Assessment Chapters on Air 
Quality and Smoking & Tobacco Control 
 
30  QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 

 
None. 
 


